Net Revenues $M 2,466.8 1,850.1

Operating Costs1 $M 1,273.2 954.9

Cash Flow from Operations2 $M 1,019.5 764.6

Capital Costs, Sustaining Capital and
Closure Costs

$M 647.5 485.6

Total Cash Cost $/oz 860 645

Mine Site All-In Sustaining Cost $/oz 993 745

Net After-Tax Cash Flow $M 372 279

After-Tax NPV5% $M 164.5 123.4

After-Tax IRR % 0.125 0.125

After-Tax Payback Years 4.6 4.6

Notes:

1. Operating Costs include mining, processing, G&A, royalties, transport and refining costs and silver credit; and

2. Cash Flow from Operations includes changes in working capital.

Lynn Lake Gold Project NI-43-101 22
January 25, 2018

A sensitivity analysis was performed to test Project value drivers on the Project's NPV using a
5% discount rate. The results of this analysis are demonstrated in Table 1-11. The Project
proved to be most sensitive to changes in metal price followed by foreign exchange, operating
costs and capital costs. A sensitivity analysis of the after-tax results was performed using
various gold prices. The results of this analysis are demonstrated in Table 1-12.

Table 1-11 – Sensitivity Analysis – After-Tax NPV5%

 After-Tax NPV
5%

, Millions of CAD

 -10% -5% 100% 5% 10%

Gold Price $48.7  $111.0  $164.5  $222.4  $274.8

CAD/USD F/X $275.6  $220.2  $164.5  $118.8  $69.4

Capital Cost $205.9  $185.6  $164.5  $143.3  $130.0

Operating Cost $225.3  $195.6  $164.5  $132.9  $108.6

 After-Tax NPV
5%

, Millions of USD

 -10% -5% 100% 5% 10%

Gold Price $36.5  $83.2  $123.4  $166.8  $206.1

CAD/USD F/X $186.0  $156.9  $123.4  $93.5  $57.2

Capital Cost $154.4  $139.2  $123.4  $107.5  $97.5

Operating Cost $169.0  $146.7  $123.4  $99.7  $81.4

Table 1-12 – Gold Price Sensitivity on NPV and IRR

Gold Price After-Tax NPV (CAD $M) After-Tax NPV (US $M) After-Tax IRR (%)

$1,100 $23.3 $17.5 6.1%

$1,200 $123.5 $92.7 10.6%

$1,250 $164.5 $123.4 12.5%

$1,300 $211.1 $158.3 14.5%

$1,400 $297.0 $222.7 18.0%

$1,500 $386.4 $289.8 21.5%

 Interpretations and Conclusions 1.20

This report confirms the technical feasibility and the economic viability of the Project. The
LLGP is comprised of two properties, MacLellan and Gordon, and is based on conventional
open pit mining with a centralized processing plant facility and tailings management facility.
The processing plant, located at MacLellan, has an expected nominal processing throughput of
7,000 t/d with an estimated 10.4-year production life.

The CAPEX was developed according to AACE Class 3 guidelines for a Feasibility Study
Estimate with a -10% to +15% accuracy. The initial capital cost of the Project, including